
Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Nick Draper 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 8 December 2014  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



Cabinet  Agenda 

8 December 2014 

  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Financial Monitoring October (2014/15)  7 - 62 

5  Business Plan 2015-19   

6  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission - pre decision scrutiny of the 
Business Plan 2015-19  

63 - 66 

7  West Barnes Library Consultation Results  67 - 78 

8  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) on the grounds that it is 
(they are) exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the report(s). 

 

9  Dundonald Primary School expansion final phase 
construction contract  

 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
10 NOVEMBER 2014 

(19:15 - 21:52) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of, 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable Communities), 
Chris Parsloe (Leisure and Culture Development Manager), 
Yvette Stanley (Director Children, Schools and Families), 
Cormac Stokes (Head of Street Scene and Waste), Simon 
Williams (Director Community and Housing) and Hilary Gullen 
(Democratic Services Officer).  
 
Councillors David Dean, Peter Southgate and Oonagh Moulton 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made.  
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th October were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
4  INCONTINENCE AMONGST WOMEN OF CHILD BEARING AGE (Agenda 

Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet noted the report and recommendations arising from the scrutiny 

review on incontinence amongst women of child-bearing age and the response 
to the report from Merton Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

B) That Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an 
action plan being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner 
organisations and designated Cabinet Member, Councillor Cooper-Marbiah. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

C) That Cabinet does not need to formally approve the action plan prior to being 
submitted to the Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 

 
5  VARIATION OF THE GOVERNING AGREEMENT FOR LONDON 

COUNCIL'S TRANSPORT & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet agrees that the functions delegated to the London Councils 

Transport and Environment Committee to enter into the arrangements with the 
British Parking Association, were and continue to be, delivered pursuant to 
section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

B) That Cabinet agrees to delegate the exercise of section 1 of the 2011 Act to the 
London Councils Transport and Environment Committee for the purpose of 
providing and appeals service for parking on private land under contract on a 
full cost recovery basis. 
 

C) That Cabinet agrees to delegate the formal signature on the Memorandum of 
Participation to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member. 

 
 
6  SOUTH LONDON PARTNERSHIP – ESTABLISHMENT OF STATUTORY 

JOINT COMMITTEE AND RESOURCING OF PARTNERSHIP  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet approves, for its part, the establishment of a Joint Committee with 

neighbouring boroughs in the South London Partnership with the terms of 
reference and remit as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

B) That Cabinet notes the Procedure Rules for the Joint Committee will be brought 
to a future meeting of Council for approval. 
 

C) That Cabinet appoints the Leader of the Council to serve as the Council’s 
representative on the Joint Committee 
 

D) That Cabinet agrees to increase the Borough’s subscription to £35k per annum 
in order that the Partnership is adequately resourced for what it needs to do. 
 

E) That Cabinet agrees that Richmond be the host Borough for staffing, with costs 
and liabilities shared between the constituent boroughs.  

 
7  PERFORMANCE OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

REFRESH 2012 AND PROPOSAL FOR ACTIVITY BEYOND 2015 (Agenda 
Item 7) 

Page 2



3 

 
RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet noted the progress made since 2012 on delivery of activities 

through the Council’s Refreshed Economic Development Strategy 2012-2015 
shown in Appendix A of the report. 

 
B)  That Cabinet agrees to taking forward a stage two Economic Development 

Strategy (EDS2), including the proposed activities shown in Appendix B of the 
report. 

 
8  COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM (Agenda Item 8) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet agrees that the Council will implement the council tax empty home 
premium of an additional charge of 50% on the council tax for long term empty 
properties (over two years empty) from 1st April 2015. 
 
9  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet agree to the uprating changes for the 2015/16 council tax support 
scheme, detailed in the report, in order to maintain low council tax charges for those 
on lower incomes and other vulnerable residents. 
 
10  FINANCIAL MONITORING SEPTEMBER (2014/15) (Agenda Item 10) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary 

control, showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.37 million, 2.69% of 
the net budget, a decrease of £0.9m from last month. 

 
B) That Cabinet approves the virements in Appendix 5B of the report: 
 

New Scheme:  
Jan Malinowsky Centre (JMC) Extension £200,000 
Virement:  
Street Scene Enhancements (£235,000) 
Restoration of South Park Gardens £40,000 
Figges Marsh Changing Rooms £50,000 
Machinery for highways Grounds Maintenance £25,000 
Dilapidations £65,000 
Rebuild Unsafe Wall (with ‘charge’ placed on property) £55,000 
Joseph Hood Primary Expansion (£136,480) 
Poplar Primary Expansion £136,480 

 

Page 3



4 

C) That Cabinet approves the virement for the additional social work capacity 
required in Children, Schools and Families.  The required virement of £127,900 
from the coporate contingency. 

 
D) That Cabinet approves the virement of £216,000 over 2 years from OCPB 

reserves for temporary resources required for the Procurement Strategy to 
make procurement plans robust and deliver the council’s transformational 
needs and efficiency savings requirements. 

 
E) That Cabinet approves the virement of £200,000 over 2 years from OCPB 

reserves for the SLLP to provide the legal support for the above procurement 
activity. 

 
F) That Council is requested to add the conversion of ‘The Gables’, costing an 

estimated £577,300 to the Capital Programme, subject to reviewing the need for 
the legal charge/financial penalties and clarification of the financial benefit to the 
Authority. 

 
11  MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE (Agenda Item 11) 

 
Carl Schneider and Jane Plant addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A) That Cabinet agrees the Project Scope for the new Morden Leisure Centre. 
 
B) That Cabinet agrees to develop a new Morden Leisure Centre using the 

priorities for the facility mix as determined by the 2014 public consultation, in so 
far as the budgets set aside will allow. 

 
C) That Cabinet agrees site MLC3 as being the preferred location for the new 

facility with site MLC1 being the reserve site, should MLC3 for any reason not 
be possible. 

 
D) That Cabinet agrees to re-profile the capital expenditure into future years in 

accordance with the details figures in paragraph 6.2 of the report. 
 
12  SLWP - OPTIONS FOR JOINT PROCUREMENT OF WASTE 

COLLECTIONS, STREET CLEANING AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES 
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
Terry Downes, Tom Walsh and Councillor David Dean addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet agrees the proposal to jointly procure through London Borough of 

Croydon the services set out in Section 1.1 of the report, as part of the South 
London Waste Partnership, using the competitive dialogue procurement route. 
 

Page 4



5 

B) That Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to the Chair of the Management 
Group in consultation with the Management Group, Strategic Steering Group, 
the SLWP Legal Lead and members of the Joint Waste Committee to deselect 
bidders and agree the specification at each stage up to and including the 
invitation to submit final tender. 
 

C) That Cabinet agrees to receive a report in spring 2016 recommending Preferred 
Bidder and subject to approval, recommend that the London Borough of 
Croydon, as lead procuring authority, award the contract. 

 
15  ADULT EDUCATION IN MERTON: OPTIONS APPRAISAL (Agenda Item 15) 

 
Isabelle McGrath addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet consider the six options in the report, and give an indication of 

their preferred option 
 

B) That Cabinet agrees the fundamental principle that the council continues to 
offer adult education services in the borough, and that option 6, ‘ Merton ceases 
to offer adult education services’, is explicitly ruled out. 
 

C) That, on balance and taking into account all the evidence and the financial 
pressures, Cabinet agrees its preferred option is that the council move to a 
commissioning model for the provision of Adult Education Services. 
 

D) That Cabinet agrees that a consultation be established to enable the public to 
input into the model of delivery and the content of adult education courses being 
offered. 

 
 
16  BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda Item 16) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet agrees the proposed amendments to savings, including 

replacement savings, set out in Appendix 1 of the report, and incorporate the 
financial implications into the draft MTFS 2015-2019. 
 

B) That Cabinet agrees the addition of a capital scheme for £1.3m to be funded 
from revenue resources and recommend to Council that the scheme be added 
to the Capital Programme. 

 
13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13) 

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5



6 

That the public be excluded for agenda item 14 as given in section 10 of Part 4B of 
the constitution, ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
14  CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF A SUPPORTED LIVING SERVICE 

FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES (Agenda Item 14) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
A) That Cabinet approves the award of a contract to Choice Support for the 

provision of a Supported Living Service for Adults with Learning Disabilities. 
 
B) That Cabinet agrees the contract will commence on 1st January 2015 and be for 

a period of three years with the option to extend (exercisable at the Council’s 
sole discretion) by two further increments of 12 months each.  The maximum 
possible contract period would be no more than five years.  The new contract 
value per annum is £979,889, which is a reduction of £411,314 per annum 
compared to the existing contract value. 

 
C) That Cabinet agrees that the decision to extend the contract by two further 

increments of 12 months each, as detailed in recommendation 2 of the report, 
be delegated to the Council’s Director of Community and Housing in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member. 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



P
age 41



Page 42



Page 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



P
age 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 8 December 2014 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission – pre 

decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2015-19 

Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864 

 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2015-19, takes into 
account the comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from pre 
decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2015-19 by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Panels at their November 
2014 meetings.  

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission has examined the budget and business plan proposals relating 
to the service areas within their remit. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission has also received the findings of the Panels.  

2.2. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission met on 25 November 2014 and 
agreed to forward to Cabinet the comments and recommendations made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. These are set out in Appendix 1.  

2.3. The Commission agreed to draw Cabinet’s attention to particular comments 
and recommendations made at its meeting on 25 November: 

• The Commission noted with concern the increase in the budget gap 
over the period of the medium Term Financial Strategy from £15.2m 
when the 2014/15 budget was set to £32m now, but could discern no 
change in approach in the draft Business Plan to address the doubled 
deficit 

• the Commission registered its disappointment at the lack of savings 
proposals presented for scrutiny at this stage in the budget setting 
process. This meant that there was very little on which the Panels and 
the Commission could comment. The Commission looks forward to 
receiving savings proposals in the next round of scrutiny, designed to 
[...]
 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. These are detailed in the substantive reports elsewhere on this agenda. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. The process for developing the budget and business plan is set out in Part 
4C of the Council’s Constitution.  The role of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 64



Commission and panels with regard to the development of the budget and 
business plan is set out in Part 4E of the Constitution.        

7.2. The legal and statutory implications relating to the budget and business plan 
are contained in the reports elsewhere on this agenda.  

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engagement.          

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. These were examined by the Commission and were taken into account in 
making their recommendations to Cabinet. 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

• Appendix 1 – Comments and recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels at meetings in November 2014 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 

 

 

Page 65



Appendix 1 

 

References/Comments from Scrutiny Panels to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 25 November 2014 

Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2015-2019 

 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 4 November 2014  

The Panel noted the report and agreed to forward their recommendations and 
comments to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for consideration as follows: 

SEN Transport (CSF2012-05): The Panel recommends officers expedite such savings 
as can be achieved from the SEN budget without detriment to users. 

All savings: That the Panel reluctantly agree the proposed savings and have noted 
those savings to be replaced.  

 

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 11 November 2014 
 
The Panel noted and commented on the report. No comments were forwarded to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 

Healthier Communities and Older People O&S Panel: 12 November 2014 

The Panel raised some concerns about the knock on effects of budget cuts. It was 
agreed that this would be discussed in more detail at the January budget scrutiny 
meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 66



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 8 December 2014 

Wards: West Barnes 

Subject:  West Barnes Library Development Consultation Results 

Lead officer: Anthony Hopkins 

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper 

Contact officer: Anthony Hopkins 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet review the consultation undertaken in anticipation of a proposed 
development of the West Barnes Library site. 

B. That Cabinet agree next steps in the development process as outlined in sections 
1.7-1.9 and 5. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Merton Council is seeking to progress plans to develop West Barnes Library. 
Throughout the initial consultation many positive comments have been 
received from the local community in support of the development 

1.2. Public consultation was undertaken between 12 September and 24 October 
2014 to ascertain the views of residents on a proposed development of West 
Barnes Library to build a new and improved library presence with additional 
housing built above the site. The proposed development would provide a 
more efficient and sustainable library for the future whilst bringing on stream 
much needed additional housing to include an affordable element. 

1.3. A total of 427 people responded to the consultation. The vast majority of 
respondents provided supportive comments towards the development and 
are keen to see the site improved. This was also supported with comments 
at public meetings. 

1.4. The proposed development is in five stag
[...]
s very 
grateful for the input from local residents. Statutory consultation will also be 
undertaken through planning once a developer has been appointed.  

4.2. The development proposal is included in the annual Library & Heritage 
Service Plan, which is reviewed by the Sustainable Communities & 
Transport scrutiny panel. Further updates will be provided through the 
Library & Heritage Service annual report. 

4.3. The recently completed public consultation exercise was issued as a hard 
copy to all West Barnes ward households. The questionnaire was available 
in all libraries and other community spaces. The questionnaire was also 
available online. A number of favourable comments have been received and 
some of the quotes have been included in Appendix 1. 

4.4. Consultation also took place through Friends of West Barnes Library 
meetings and at recent Raynes Park Community Forum and Raynes Park 
and West Barnes Residents Association meetings. Ongoing consultation will 
continue to take place with the Friends of West Barnes Library and other 
community groups. 

 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. The outline timetable for the next steps in the development is:  

Action Date 

Undertake procurement exercise for new 
developer 

January – October 2015 

Recommendation to appoint developer November 2015 

Provided planning permission is approved, 
build the new library with temporary library 
facilities available in the Motspur Park area. 
Further consultation on library facilities and 

February 2016 – August 
2017 

Page 69



design with the community. 

New library opens Autumn 2017 

 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. The proposed development of the library will improve the space and 
resources for generations to come. It will enable the library to be sustainable 
and will clear all backlog maintenance works that currently stand at £75,000. 
The community hall will provide much needed community space and will 
also support income. The projected revenu
[...]
vice! We need a library for future 

generations to enjoy.” 

“I have been going to the local library on and off for 27 years, and it would be great if it were 

revamped to include a toilet and coffee shop” 

“I look forward to a new and improved library” 

“I think the suggested plans for the library would give a much-needed focal point to the 

Motspur Park area” 

“Motspur Park's West Barnes Library provides many vital services to the community for all 

ages. Redevelopment is essential for better access to these services” 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Financial Monitoring October (2014/15)
	6 Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - pre decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2015-19
	7 West Barnes Library Consultation Results
	Appendix 1 - West Barnes Detailed Consultation Results




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
8 DECEMBER 2014
(19.15 - 20.36)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and
Families), Fiona Thomsen (Head of Shared Legal Services), 
Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), and   
Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 

Councillors Brian Lewis-Lavender, Gilli Lewis-Lavender and 
Peter Southgate

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 10 November 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

4 FINANCIAL MONITORING OCTOBER (2014/15) (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for October. It detailed that the council’s 
overspend had increased from last month’s report to an expected end of year 
forecasted overspend of £4.84million. It was stated that one of the benefits of having 
the monthly financial reporting allowed Cabinet and officers to track the council’s 
spending and the direction of travel in real time and to plan and make necessary 
adjustments.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet: 

A) notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.84 million, 2.98% of the net 
budget, an increase of £0.47m from last month.

B). approves the virement of £226,000 from the OCPB Reserve for the SWLP 
Procurements costs for Household Recycling and Refuse Collection (HRRC) and  
for Phase C joint procurement after the contribution from the Transformation 
Challenge Fund.

C). notes the adjustments in Appendix 5b and approves the £138,180 additional free 
school meals funding to be met by specific grant.

5 BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda Item 5)

The Leader took item 5 – Business Plan Update 2015-2019 and item 6 – Reference 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - pre decision scrutiny of the Business 
Plan 2015-19, together.

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business Plan Update 2015-2019 
report, which provided details of revenue savings and income proposals that had 
been put forward based on previously agreed targets. It was noted that back in April 
2014 it was predicted that there would be a £15million budget gap over the next 3 
years. The Cabinet Member then provided an update following the Autumn 
Statement which indicated that the level of savings required would be increased 
significantly as a result of likely large reduction of Government grants. It now 
expected that the budgetary gap would be £32million over the next 4 years. 

During the discussion the Cabinet confirmed that they would continue to use the ‘July 
principles’, as established in July 2011, in prioritising service delivery and achieving 
savings. It was emphasised that the proposals within the report contained just over 
half of the £32million, however further tough decision would have to be made. 

Councillor Southgate then presented the initial pre decision scrutiny of the Business 
Plan 2015-19 by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. In response to the Cabinet 
asked that when Scrutiny Panels and Commission further considers the Business 
Plan, that they focus their considerations on finding further saving proposals, in light 
of the expected financial position. 

Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender also addressed the Cabinet on the report.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet: 

A). agrees the savings/income proposals put forward by officers and refers them to 
the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission for consideration in January 2015 
(Appendix 1).



3

B). agrees the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 2015-2019 which 
was considered by Cabinet on 20 October 2014 and on 10 November 2014, and 
scrutiny in November 2014.

C). agrees the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 set out in paragraph 2.6 and Appendix 
3.

D). has considered the proposed deferral of a saving previously agreed. (Appendix 
5)

E). has considered the latest drafts of the service plans.(Appendix 10)

6 REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 
PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda 
Item 6)

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2015-19, will take 
into account the comments and recommendations made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.

7 WEST BARNES LIBRARY CONSULTATION RESULTS (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture presented the report that detailed 
the results of the consultation on the proposed redevelopment of West Barnes 
Library. It was emphasised that of the 427 responders to the consultation, only 13 
were opposed to the proposed approach for the new Library. 

Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender also spoke on this item in support of the 
recommendations.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

A).    reviewed the consultation undertaken in anticipation of a proposed development 
of the West Barnes Library site.

B).    approves the next steps in the development process as outlined in sections 1.7-
1.9 and 5 of the reports

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED



4

That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s).

9 DUNDONALD PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION FINAL PHASE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report that sought approval for the 
construction contract for the main phase of expansion for Dundonald Primary School. 
The Cabinet Member commented that the proposed expansion had been a long 
running process, and he was pleased to finally be able to agree the construction 
contract. It was also noted that value for money had been achieved though the 
tendered process, as the recommended contract had come in under the expected 
valuation.  

The Cabinet asked that their condolences be recorded and pass to the family of the 
late Chair of Governors at Dundonald Primary, Duncan Russell, who sadly passed 
away recently.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approves the construction contract as detailed within exempt Appendix 
A to the report, to carry out the main phase of the construction works to the 
Dundonald Recreation Ground and Primary School to allow for the expansion of 
Dundonald Primary School.

10 EXPANSION OF PERSEID SCHOOL (Agenda Item 10)

Councillor Southgate in his capacity as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, has approved the use of Section 15 - Special Urgency, and Section 17 - 
Exempt Urgency procedures for this decision, and acknowledged that the use of the 
latter procedure exempts the decision from call-in.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report that proposed an increase in 
the prescribed alteration for Perseid School by an additional 28 places for September 
2015. The report also sought approval for the awarding of a construction contract for 
expansion work at Perseid School, aligned to the increased pupil numbers

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet:

A).      approves the proposals for a prescribed alteration to expand Perseid School 
from 112 places plus nursery to 140 places plus nursery from September 2015.

B).      notes that the reason for this decision is to provide special educational needs 
(SEN) school places in the local area and the expansion of Perseid School provides 



5

good value for money. Perseid was rated by Ofsted as “Outstanding” and the 
council’s Head of Education was satisfied that the leadership of the school has the 
management capacity to continue to raise standards while the school expands.

C).       agrees to award the construction contract to R Durtnell & Sons Ltd, for the 
contract value as detailed within Appendix A to the report, to carry out the 
construction works at Perseid School.


